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Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Senior Advocate 

Mr. Vikas Kakkar, Mr. Shivam 

Sachdeva, Mr. Dilip Kumar Rana,     

Mr. Amit Dubey and Mr. Sarthak 

Dubey, Advocates. 

    versus 

 STATE & ANR      ..... Respondents 

 

    Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for State. 

Mr. Balendu Shekhar, Mr. Raj Kumar 

Maurya, Ms. Tanisha Samanta and   

Ms. Krishna Chaitanya, Advocates for 

R-2.  

 CORAM: 

 HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA 

 

    JUDGMENT 

 

 

AMIT SHARMA, J.  

1. The present petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal 

Procedure, 1973 (Cr.P.C.) seeks the following prayers: 

“a) Set aside impugned order dated 15.05.2012 passed by Sh. Sanjeev 

Kumar, Ld. ASJ, District Court, Rohini in Crl. Revision Petition No. 

21/2011 titled as Thomas Varghese Vs. Delhi Pollution Control Board. 

b) Set aside and quash the summoning order dated 06.01.2011 qua the 

petitioner passed by Ld. Metropolitan Magistrate District Court Rohini 

Delhi in CC No. 01/11 titled as Delhi Pollution Control Committee Vs. 

M/s Aditya Birla Retail Ltd. &Ors. 
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c) Pass such other and further order(s) which this Hon'ble Court deems 

fit and proper in the interest of justice.” 

 

2. The brief facts, necessary for the disposal of the present petition are set 

out as follows: 

i.  M/s Aditya Birla Retail Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as 

company) is duly incorporated under Indian Companies Act and has 

its retail stores spread all over the country. The petitioner was the 

CEO of the company at that time. 

ii. The respondent no. 2 i.e., Delhi Pollution Control 

Committee (hereinafter referred to as „DPCC‟) had instituted a 

complaint against the petitioner, Sh. Vivek and Sh. Kapil Kumar 

Sharma, who were the CEO, Store In-charge and Store Manager 

(Finance) at that relevant point in time respectively, of the retail 

store named, „More Mega Store‟ of company located at City 

Central Mall, Sector-10, Rohini, New Delhi. 

iii. It is alleged in the complaint that on 30.07.2010, DPCC 

conducted an inspection in the said retail store of company and 

found that the concerned persons were found using and were also 

involved in the storage of the plastic bags. Since the retail store was 

administered and managed by Sh. Vivek and Sh. Kapil (accused no. 

3 and 4 respectively) at that relevant point in time, a complaint 

under Section 15, 16 and 19 of The Environment (Protection) Act, 

1986 was filed by DPCC against them including the present 

petitioner and the company (accused no. 2 and 1 respectively) based 

on the inspection conducted by the former in the premises of the 
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concerned retail store. It is further averred in the complaint that jute 

bags were also found at the store but were rarely used. 

iv. On 06.01.2011, the learned Metropolitan Magistrate took 

cognizance of the offences alleged in the complaint against the 

accused persons named therein, and issued summons against all the 

accused persons as per Section 204 of the Cr.P.C.   

v. Being aggrieved by the order passed by learned 

Metropolitan Magistrate, the present petitioner preferred a revision 

petition under Sections 397 and 399 of the Cr.P.C. assailing the 

summoning order in Criminal Revision No. 21/2011 which was 

dismissed by learned ASJ vide order dated 15.05.2012 and the order 

summoning the present petitioner alongwith other co-accused 

persons was upheld. 

vi. Thus, the present petition has been filed challenging the 

impugned order dated 15.05.2012 passed by learned ASJ whereby 

the summoning order passed by learned Metropolitan Magistrate in 

complaint filed by DPCC was upheld. 

Submissions on behalf of the Petitioner  

3. Learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, on 

instructions, seeks determination of the present petition primarily on the 

ground of non-compliance/violation of Section 19 of Environment 

(Protection) Act, 1986.  It was submitted that learned Metropolitan Magistrate 

was empowered to take cognizance of offence under the said Act only on the 

complaint made by the Central Government or any authority or officer 

authorized in this behalf by that Government.  Attention of this Court was 
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drawn to the notification dated 07.01.2009 whereby, Chairman and Member 

Secretary of DPCC were authorized by the Central Government to lodge the 

complaint under Section 19 of the Act, however, the present impugned 

complaint has been filed by one Shri M.S. Rawat, Assistant Environment 

Engineer, who admittedly, was authorized by the Chairman and Member 

Secretary but not by the Central Government.  It was submitted that in view 

of the above, the cognizance taken by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate is 

bad in law and deserves to be quashed. 

4. Reliance was placed by learned Senior Counsel on the judgment of the 

Hon‟ble Supreme Court in P. Pramila & Ors. v. State of Karnataka & 

Anr., (2015) 17 SCC 651.  It was submitted that in view of the ratio of the 

aforesaid judgment, the complaint filed in the present case at the instance of 

person not being the Chairman or Member Secretary of the DPCC is bad in 

law. 

Submissions on behalf of the State & Respondent No. 2/DPCC 

5. The submission on behalf of respondent no.2/DPCC is to the effect that 

the present case is at a very initial stage and the learned Metropolitan 

Magistrate only has to see a prima facie case i.e., the complaint and the 

allegations made therein for the learned Metropolitan Magistrate to take the 

cognizance of the offence under the complaint. 

6. Reliance was placed on the judgment of UP Pollution Control Board 

vs. Dr. Bhupendra Kumar Modi and Anr., (2009) 2 SCC 147 on paras 23 

and 38. 

7. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no.2 relied upon 

minutes of the 55
th
 DPCC Board Meeting dated 09.12.2009, which was 
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annexed alongwith the impugned complaint wherein in Agenda no.21 it was 

recorded as under: - 

 “Agenda No.21: Authorized to file prosecution u/s 19 of the EPA, 

1986 in the court: Looking at the heavy workload of MS, DPCC and 

preoccupation in his / her office work, committee was informed that it is 

not possible to attend the court, wherein the complaints have been filed 

by the MS, DPCC. It was informed that in one of the district courts, 

Hon'ble Court allowed to represent MS through the authorized officer 

subject to condition. It is approved by the DPCC. Committee authorized 

ALO / Concerned counsel to be present in the court on behalf of MS, 

DPCC from this, in future the Committee authorized concerned area 

AEE to file complaints before the court under Environment (Protection) 

Act 1986.” 

 

8. Learned counsel submitted that in view of the above, the Board had 

delegated the power to ALO/concerned counsel to be present in the Court on 

behalf of Member Secretary, DPCC and also authorized concerned areas‟ 

AEE to file complaint under the Act. 

9. Reliance was also placed by learned counsel on judgment of Gujarat 

Pollution Control Board v. Nicosulf Industries & Exports Pvt. Ltd. & 

Ors., (2009) 2 SCC 171.  Reliance on the aforesaid judgment was placed to 

demonstrate that in the aforesaid case the Hon‟ble Supreme Court while 

interpreting Section 49 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1974 held that “sanction to file a complaint under the said Act would be 

in law an authorization to file the complaint and the authorization/sanction 

would be valid if given by the State Board”. 

10. Reliance was placed on Indra Kumar Patodia v. Reliance Industries 

Limited & Ors., (2012) 13 SCC 1 and MMTC Ltd. & Anr. v. Medchl 

Chemicals & Pharma (P) Ltd., (2002) 1 SCC 234 to submit that even if the 
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authorization is not there in the beginning the same can be rectified at any 

subsequent stage of the proceedings. Reliance was also placed on State of 

Bihar & Ors. v. Shyama Nandan Mishra and U.P. Pollution Control 

Board vs. Mohan Meakins Ltd. & Ors., (2000) 3 SCC 745. 

11. Learned APP for the State placed reliance on the judgment of the 

Hon‟ble Supreme Court in Food Inspector, Health Department vs. M/s 

Krishna Dhaba AIR 1994 SC 664: 1995 Supreme Court Cases (Cri) 172, 

Arvindbhai Motibhai Patel vs. Hargovind Parshottam Patel and Anr. 

AIR 1971 Guj 20. 

Analysis and Findings 

12. Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. 

13. Sections 19 and 23 of The Environment (Protection Act), 1986 

(hereinafter referred to as „Act‟) provides as under: - 

 “19. Cognizance of offences. —No court shall take cognizance of any 

offence under this Act except on a complaint made by, —  

(a) the Central Government or any authority or officer authorised in this 

behalf by that Government; or  

(b) any person who has given notice of not less than sixty days, in the 

manner prescribed, of the alleged offence and of his intention to make a 

complaint, to the Central Government or the authority or officer 

authorised as aforesaid. 

23. Power to delegate.—Without prejudice to the provisions of sub-

section (3) of section 3, the Central Government may, by notification in 

the Official Gazette, delegate, subject to such conditions and limitations 

as may be specified in the notification, such of its powers and functions 

under this Act [except the power to constitute an authority under sub-

section (3) of section 3 and to make rules under section 25] as it may 

deem necessary or expedient, to any officer, State Government or other 

authority.” 
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14. The notification in respect of Section 19 of the Act, which was annexed 

with the complaint provides as under: - 
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(emphasis supplied) 
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15. The notification No. S.O. 624(E) dated 03.09.1996 issued by the Central 

Government in exercise of the power conferred under clause (a) of Section 19 of 

The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, provides as under:      

   

(emphasis supplied) 
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16. The Hon‟ble Supreme Court in P. Pramila And Others v. State of 

Kartnataka, (2015) 17 SCC 651, while interpreting similar provisions 

envisaged under Section 43 of The Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 

Act, 1981 (hereinafter referred to as „Air Act‟), has observed and held as under, 

“4. During the course of hearing, the learned counsel for the 

appellants invited our attention to the fact that cognizance of an 

offence could be taken only by the Board or an officer authorised by 

the Board in terms of Section 43 of the Air Act. Section 43 

aforementioned was the primary basis of the challenge raised before 

us. The same is being reproduced hereunder: 

“43.Cognizance of offences.—(1) No court shall take cognizance of 

any offence under this Act except on a complaint made by— 

(a) a Board or any officer authorised in this behalf by it; or 

(b) any person who has given notice of not less than sixty days, in the 

manner prescribed, of the alleged offence and of his intention to make 

a complaint to the Board or officer authorised as aforesaid, 

and no court inferior to that of a Metropolitan Magistrate or a Judicial 

Magistrate of the First Class shall try any offence punishable under 

this Act. 

(2) Where a complaint has been made under clause (b) of sub-section 

(1), the Board shall, on demand by such person, make available the 

relevant reports in its possession to that person: 

Provided that the Board may refuse to make any such report available 

to such person if the same is, in its opinion, against the public 

interest.” 

5. Our attention has been pointedly invited to sub-section (1) of 

Section 43 of the Air Act. Having perused the same, there cannot be 

any doubt, that when the authorities decided to initiate proceedings 

under the provisions of the Air Act, the complaint could have been 

made either by the Board or by an officer authorised by the Board. 

The question which has to be adjudicated upon (as has been raised 

by the appellants), was whether, the complaint in furtherance of 

which CCs Nos. 546-49 of 2006 had been filed by the Board or an 

officer authorised by the Board. To be valid, in terms of the mandate 

of Section 43(1) of the Air Act, it ought to be filed either by the 

Board or by an officer authorised by the Board. 
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6. Insofar as the abovementioned aspect of the matter is concerned, 

it is not a matter of dispute that vide Notification/Resolution dated 

29-3-1989, the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board delegated 

certain powers to the Chairman of the Board. The aforesaid 

resolution (limited to the instant issue), is being reproduced below: 

“Subject No. 63.11: Delegation/Empowering of technical, administrative 

and financial powers to Chairman, Member-Secretary and other officers 

working in the Board. 

The subject of delegation of power to the Chairman was also discussed, 

while Subject No. 10 was being discussed. After detailed discussion, the 

Board decided to delegate its power and functions to the Chairman of the 

Board in terms of Section 11-A of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1978 (amended) and Section 15 of the Air (Prevention 

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 under the following circumstances: 

(a) In respect of industries that are discharging their effluent without a 

valid consent under Sections 25/26 of the Water (Prevention and Control 

of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 23 of the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Chairman is authorised to initiate 

legal action under relevant sections. 

(b) In respect of industries against whom orders passed by the Chairman 

under Section 32(1)(c) of the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 23 of the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and if such units have not complied with 

the directions issued, the Chairman of the Board is authorised to initiate 

legal action for violating the direction issued under Section 32(1)(c) 

under the Water Act and Section 23 of the Air Act, under relevant penal 

provision of the respective Acts. 

The legal action initiated in terms of above delegation of powers, the 

Board shall be kept informed at the next immediate meeting.” 

The Board could delegate the above power to the Chairman of the 

Board, because Section 43(1) of the Air Act, allowed it to do so. In 

view of the conclusions recorded above, consequent upon the passing 

of the Resolution dated 29-3-1989, the complaint under Section 43(1) 

of the Air Act could have been filed either by the Board or by its 

Chairman. 

7. According to the learned counsel for the respondents, proceedings 

came to be initiated by an order dated 4-4-2006 passed by the 

Chairman of the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board. Relevant 

extract of the above order is reproduced below: 

VERDICTUM.IN



 

CRL.M.C. 2632/2012                                     Page 12 of 19 
 

         
 

“In view of the above, I do hereby authorise the Regional Officer, 

Karwar to initiate criminal action under Section 37 of the Air 

(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 by filing criminal 

case in the competent court against 17 occupiers of the iron ore 

stackyards located in and around the Karwar, Ankola and Jolda 

Taluks of Uttara Kannada District as per the list enclosed as 

Annexure 1.” 
Having perused the aforesaid communication it emerges that the 

Chairman of the Board authorised the Regional Office, Karwar to initiate 

criminal action under Section 37 of the Air Act, by filing criminal cases 

in courts having jurisdiction to deal with them, against 17 owners of iron 

ore stackyards, located in and around the Karwar, Ankola and Jolda 

Taluks of Uttara Kannada District. It is not possible to accept the 

contention of the respondents that initiation of the proceedings on 

the basis of the above order dated 4-4-2006 can be treated as 

compliance with the mandate contained in Section 43(1) of the Air 

Act, because the same has reference to a complaint made by the 

“Board or any officer authorised in this behalf by it”. 

8. In compliance with the order of the Chairman dated 4-4-2006, the 

Regional Officer (Deputy Environmental Officer) Shri Gopalakrishna B. 

Sanatangi, filed complaints before the Judicial Magistrate, First Class II, 

Karwar. It is natural therefore to conclude that the complaint against the 

appellants was neither filed by the Board or its Chairman but was filed 

by the Regional Officer (Deputy Environmental Officer). 

9. Section 43 of the Air Act has already been extracted hereinabove. 

It is apparent therefrom that courts would take cognizance of 

complaints filed by the Board, or any officer authorised by the 

Board in that behalf. The Notification/Resolution dated 29-3-1989 

indicates that the officer authorised was the Chairman of the Board. 

The Board could delegate the above power to the Chairman of the 

Board because Section 43(1) of the Air Act authorised the Board to 

do so. In that view of the matter, either the Board or the Chairman 

of the Board could have filed the complaints in terms of the mandate 

contained in Section 43(1) of the Air Act. The power to file the 

complaint could not be exercised by any other authority/officer. 

Under the principle of “delegatus non potest delegare”, the delegatee 

(the Chairman of the Board) could not have further delegated the 

authority vested in him, except by a clear mandate of law. Section 43 

of the Air Act vested the authority to file complaints with the Board. 

Section 43 aforementioned also authorised the Board to delegate the 
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above authority to any “officer authorised in this behalf by it”. The 

“officer authorised in this behalf” was not authorised by the 

provisions of Section 43 of the Air Act, or by any other provision 

thereof, to further delegate the authority to file complaints. The 

Chairman of the Board, therefore, had no authority to delegate the 

power to file complaints to any other authority for taking cognizance 

of offences under the Air Act. 

10. It is apparent that the determination to initiate action against the 

appellants, and other similarly placed persons, against whom action was 

proposed to be taken by the Chairman of the Board vide his order dated 

4-4-2006 was not in consonance with law. Annexure P-11 appended to 

Criminal Appeal No. 152 of 2012 reveals that the complaint was filed 

and the proceedings were initiated before the Judicial Magistrate, First 

Class II, Karwar, by the Regional Officer (Deputy Environmental 

Officer) Shri Gopalakrishna B. Sanatangi, in his capacity as a 

complainant. The Regional Officer (Deputy Environmental Officer) Shri 

Gopalakrishna B. Sanatangi had no jurisdiction to prefer such 

complaints. Accordingly, we are of the view that the aforestated 

complaints dated 28-4-2006 are liable to be set aside on the instant 

technical ground itself. Ordered accordingly. 

11. Since the petitions filed by the appellants under Section 482 of the 

Criminal Procedure Code are being accepted merely on a technical 

ground, we hereby direct the competent authority, namely, the Board (or 

the Chairman of the Board) to reinitiate the above proceedings, in 

consonance with the provisions of Section 43(1) of the Air Act. The 

process shall positively be reinitiated within two months from today. In 

case of failure to initiate fresh proceedings within the time stipulated 

hereinabove, it shall be imperative for the competent authority to place 

the reasons for not doing so before this Court on the expiry of a period of 

two months. Extension of time, if needed, shall also be sought by the 

authorities from this Court by moving an appropriate interlocutory 

application.”          

   (emphasis supplied) 

 

17. The aforesaid judgment of the Hon‟ble Supreme Court will apply 

squarely to the facts of the present case. As pointed out hereinabove, in terms 

of notification No. S.O. 624(E) dated 03.09.1996 as referred to in notification 
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No. F-08(86)/EA/Env./2008/9473 dated 07.01.2009, the Central Government 

has authorised the Chairman and Member Secretary of the committee as 

notified under The Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and 

The Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 i.e., Delhi Pollution 

Control Committee (DPCC/Respondent No. 2) to lodge a complaint under 

Section 19 of the Act. It is pertinent to note that no power has been given in 

the aforesaid notification for further delegation of power by the Chairman and 

Member Secretary of the said Committee to file complaint under Section 19 

of the Act.  The reliance placed by the respondent on the minutes of 55
th
 

DPCC Board Meeting dated 09.12.2009 is misplaced. As held by Hon‟ble 

Supreme Court in P. Pramila & Others (supra) such authorisations to 

further delegate the power by the Chairman and the Member Secretary is not 

permissible unless the same has been provided for in the provisions of the 

statute or rules. It is further pertinent to note that the said minutes in the 

concerned agenda records that in one of the District Courts, the concerned 

Court had allowed the Member Secretary to be represented through 

authorized officer subject to the condition that the same may be approved by 

the DPCC and therefore, authorization to file a complaint was given to the 

concerned area AEE under Section 19 of the Act. The aforesaid observation 

in the said minutes reflects that in a given case where a complaint was filed 

by the Member Secretary, the concerned Court had probably permitted the 

Member Secretary to be represented through its authorized representative but 

at the same time no such permission could have been given to the Member 

Secretary to authorize anyone on his behalf to file a complaint under Section 

19 of the Act.  
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18. In Nazir Ahmad and The King-Emperor, 1936 SCC OnLine PC 41, 

the Privy Council was dealing with a case where the appellant was convicted 

on the strength of a confession said to have been made by him to a Magistrate 

under the provisions of Section 164 of the Cr.P.C. Oral evidence of the said 

alleged confession was given by the learned Magistrate but the same was not 

recorded by him, as required under Section 164 of the Cr.P.C. While dealing 

with the aforesaid situation, the Privy Council observed and held as under: 

 “The rule which applies is a different and not less well recognised rule, 

namely, that where a power is given to do a certain thing in a certain way 

the thing must be done in that way or not at all. Other methods of 

performance are necessarily forbidden.” 

 

19. Learned APP for the State placed reliance on the judgment in Food 

Inspector, Health Department (supra) wherein while dealing with the 

provisions of The Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954, the Hon‟ble 

Supreme Court has observed and held as under:- 

“2. Reason for quashing the complaints were its filing by the Inspectors 

who it has been held, were not persons authorised in law. It was held in 

one case that the Chief Medical Officer having been authorised to file the 

complaint by a notification issued by the Chandigarh Administration he 

could not delegate his authority further in favour of the Inspector. In the 

other, the court found that launching of prosecution and giving consent 

for launching prosecution were separate and independent functions. 

Since the notification issued by the Administration under Section 20(1) 

of the Act authorised the Medical Officer, Chandigarh to institute 

prosecution, only he could not give consent. Consequently the complaint 

filed with his consent was by a person not authorised under law and it 

could not be taken cognisance of. 

3. Section 20(1) of the Prevention of Adulteration Act reads as under: 

“20. Cognizance and trial of offences.— (1) No prosecution for an 

offence under this Act, not being an offence under Section 14 or 

Section 14-A shall be instituted except by, or with the written 

consent of the Central Government or the State Government or a 
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person authorised in this behalf by general or special order, by the 

Central Government or the State Government: 

Provided that a prosecution for an offence under this Act may be 

instituted by a purchaser referred to in Section 12, if he produces in court 

a copy of the report of the public analyst along with the complaint.” 

4. It came up for interpretation in A.K. Roy v. State of Punjab [(1986) 4 

SCC 326 : 1986 SCC (Cri) 443 : AIR 1986 SC 2160] . It was held: (SCC 

p. 332, para 10) 

“A careful analysis of the language of Section 20(1) of the Act 

clearly shows that it inhibits institution of prosecution for an 

offence under the Act except on fulfilment of one or the other of 

the two conditions. Either the prosecutions must be instituted by 

the Central Government or the State Government, or a person 

authorised in that behalf by the Central Government or the State 

Government, or the prosecutions should be instituted with the 

written consent of any of the four specified categories of 

authorities or persons. If either of these two conditions is 

satisfied, there would be sufficient authority for the institution of 

such a prosecution for an offence under the Act. The provision 

contained in Section 20(1) of the Act does not contemplate the 

institution of a prosecution by any person other than those 

designated. The terms of Section 20(1) do not envisage further 

delegation of powers by the person authorised, except that 

such prosecution may be instituted with the written consent 

of the Central Government or the State Government or the 

person authorised.” 

5. A complaint under Section 20 thus could be instituted apart from 

Central or State Government, by a person authorised in that behalf. Such 

a person who is authorised to institute complaint could, “give his written 

consent for the prosecution by the Food Inspector”, (A.K. Roy [(1986) 4 

SCC 326 : 1986 SCC (Cri) 443 : AIR 1986 SC 2160] ). Chief Medical 

Officer, Chandigarh undisputedly, and as is clear from Notification No. 

5210-UTF-4-67/9461 issued on 29-4-1967 by the Chandigarh 

Administration in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (1) of 

Section 20 of the Act, was a person authorised to institute a complaint. 

Therefore he could give his consent as well for launching of prosecution. 

In doing so he was neither delegating his power nor acting contrary to 

Section 20. He was acting within the scope of authority as a person 

authorised to institute complaint under Section 20(1) of the Act. He 
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has been placed on a par with other authorities designated in the 

sub-section for purposes of granting consent.”  

(emphasis supplied) 

 

20.  As per the aforesaid observation of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, 

Section 20 of The Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954, provided for 

filing of complaint by the following modes: 

A) i) by the Central Government; or  

 ii) the State Government; or 

 iii) by a person authorised in this behalf, by general or special order, 

  by the Central Government or the State Government; or 

B) i) with the written consent of the Central Government; or 

 ii) with the written consent the State Government; or  

 iii) with the written consent of a person authorised in this behalf, by 

  general or special order, by the Central Government or the State 

  Government.  

However, in the present case, Section 19 of the Act provides for filing 

of complaint by the following modes: 

 i) by the Central Government; or 

 ii) any authority authorised by the Central Government in this  

  behalf; or 

 iii) any officer authorised by that Government in this behalf. 

21. The aforesaid observation of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Food 

Inspector, Health Department (supra) will not be applicable to the facts of 

the present case as similar provision of authorisation by way of written 

consent as envisaged in Section 20 of The Prevention of Food Adulteration 
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Act, 1954 is not provided for under the present Act. The power to file a 

complaint under Section 19 of the Act has been given to the Central 

Government or any authority or officer authorised in this behalf by that 

Government.   

22. In the facts and circumstances of the present case, the intention of the 

legislature is clear to the extent that only the Central Government or any 

authority or person authorised by the Central Government in this behalf could 

file a complaint under Section 19 of the Act and Central Government vide the 

aforesaid notification has authorised the Chairman and the Member Secretary 

of the State Pollution Control Committee to file complaint under Section 19 

of the Act. It is a different thing to say that once a complaint has been filed by 

the competent authority, i.e., Chairman or the Member Secretary then the 

same can be pursued by an officer authorized with the permission of the 

concerned Court. 

23. In the considered opinion of this Court the cognizance of offences 

under the present Act could only be taken in the manner provided under 

Section 19 of the Act.  

24. In view of the aforesaid discussion the complaint filed by respondent 

no. 2 with respect to the petitioner was not filed by the competent authority 

under Section 19 of the Act and therefore the summoning order dated 

06.11.2011 passed by learned Metropolitan Magistrate in CC No.  01/11 titled 

as Delhi Pollution Control Committee Vs. M/s Aditya Birla Retail Ltd. & Ors. 

and order dated 15.05.2012 passed by the learned ASJ, in Crl. Revision 

Petition 21/2011 titled Thomas Varghese Vs. Delhi Pollution Control Board 

are hereby set aside.  
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25. The present petition is allowed and disposed of accordingly.  

26. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.  

27. Judgment be uploaded on the website of this Court, forthwith.  

 

AMIT SHARMA 

JUDGE 

MARCH 13, 2024/sn 
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